

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel.
STEVE DOWDY AND KIERRA DOWDY, A MINOR,
BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER AND
NEXT FRIEND, STEVE DOWDY,**

Relators,

vs.

**THE HONORABLE MARGARET M. NEILL AND THE
HONORABLE BARBARA W. WALLACE,**

Respondents.

Case No. SC84400

RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

**STEELMAN & GAUNT
David L. Steelman #27334
Stephen F. Gaunt #33183
901 Pine Street, Suite 110
P.O. Box 1257
Rolla, Missouri 65402
Telephone: (573) 341-8336
Facsimile: (573) 341-8458**

**HARALSON, MILLER, PITT &
MCANALLY
Dale Haralson
1 South Church, Suite 900
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1620
Telephone: 520-792-3836
Fax: 520-624-5080**

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
POINTS RELIED ON.....	5
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I.....	8
POINT II.....	12
POINT III.....	16
POINT IV.....	20
POINT V.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(c).....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Blue Springs Bowl v. Spradling</i> , 551 S.W.2d 596, 601 (Mo. banc 1977).....	10
<i>Budding v. SSM Healthcare Systems</i> , 19 S.W.3d 678, 682 (Mo. banc 2000).....	26
<i>Evans v. Eno</i> , 903 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. App. 1995).....	23
<i>Hall v. Brookshire</i> , 285 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. App. 1955).....	27
<i>Leis v. Massachusetts Bonding & Ins. Co.</i> , 125 S.W.2d 906 (Mo. App. 1939).....	23
<i>Powell v. Bowen</i> , 214 S.W. 142 (Mo. banc 1919).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Bowden v. Jensen</i> , 359 S.W.2d 343 (1962).....	9, 12, 14
<i>State ex rel. Columbia National Bank v. Davis</i> , 284 S.W. 464 (Mo. banc 1926).....	10
<i>State ex rel. DePaul Health Center v. Mummert</i> , 870 S.W.2d 820 (Mo. banc 1994).....	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>State ex rel. England v. Koehr</i> , 849 S.W.2d 168 (Mo. App. 1993).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Henning v. Williams</i> , 131 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. banc 1939)..	10, 27
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</i> , 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2001).....	7, 8, 11, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27
<i>State ex rel. O'Keefe v. Brown</i> , 235 S.W.2d 304 (Mo. banc 1951).....	11, 13

Weir v. Brune, 256 S.W.2d 810 (Mo. 1953)..... 23

Welsh v. Continental Placement, Inc., 627 S.W.2d 319
(Mo.App. 1982)..... 23

STATUTES

PAGE

Chapter 351, RSMo. 2000.....	15
Section 351.375, RSMo. 2000.....	8, 9, 13, 14, 15
Section 351.375.2, RSMo. 2000.....	15
Section 351.582, RSMo. 2000.....	13
Section 351.586, RSMo. 2000.....	9, 10
Section 351.588, RSMo. 2000.....	9, 13, 14
Section 351.620, RSMo. 2000.....	9, 12, 14
Section 351.625, RSMo. 1986.....	9, 12, 14
Section 351.690(4), RSMo. 2000.....	15
Section 508.010, RSMo. 2000.....	6, 8, 11, 13, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26
Section 508.010(4), RSMo. 2000.....	19, 20, 27
Section 508.040, RSMo. 2000.....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

PAGE

Rule 67.02.....	24, 25
-----------------	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PAGE

Mo. Const. Art. V, §4..... 5

Mo. Const. Art. XI, §10..... 14
